Professional Services Agreement with Francisco & Associates, Inc. for a three-year term effective 

January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2028, with an option to extend for two additional years 

without returning to council for a total contract amount not to exceed five hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($550,000).; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That for the reasons provided herein and in the accompanying 

staff report, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the L/SLBE 

program requirements for the agreement and hereby waives the requirements.